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ATTORNEY  disciplinary pr oceedi ng. Attorney's i cense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM Attorney Nikola P. Kostich has appeal ed
from a referee's report concluding that he engaged in
prof essional m sconduct and recomrending that his license to
practice law in Wsconsin be suspended for a period of 60 days.

12 We conclude that all of the referee's findings of fact
are supported by satisfactory and convinci ng evidence. W agree
t hat the appropriate discipline for Attorney Kostich's
m sconduct is a 60-day suspension of his l|license to practice

I aw. We further conclude that the costs of the proceeding,
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which total $6,803.81 as of Septenber 20, 2012, should be
assessed agai nst Attorney Kostich.

13 Attorney Kostich was admtted to practice law in

W sconsin in 1970. H s disciplinary history consists of three
public reprimands. 1In 1986 he was reprimanded on the basis of a
crimnal conviction for failing to file a tax return. In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Kostich, 132 Ws. 2d 227, 391

N. W2d 208 (1986). In 2005 he was reprimanded for failing to
determne if a client had grounds for an appeal for over 30
nmonths after being retained, failing to respond to the client's
letters and phone calls, failing to informthe client he had no
|l egal grounds for an appeal, failing to refund an advance
paynment of fees wupon termnation, failing to provide the
client's file upon termnation, and failing to cooperate with an
Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) investigation. In re
Disciplinary Proceedings Against Kostich, 2005 W 90, 282

Ws. 2d 206, 700 N.W2d 763.

14 I n 2010 Att or ney Kosti ch was repri manded for
representing an individual on crimnal charges in which he had
previously consulted wth the victimin the crimnal case about
a potential <civil action against the person he wultimtely

represented in the crimnal matter. In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Kostich, 2010 W 136, 330 Ws. 2d 378, 793

N. W 2d 494.

15 The m sconduct at issue in the instant case arises out
of Attorney Kostich's representation of L.P., who was indicted
i n August of 2006 on federal charges pertaining to distribution
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of crack cocai ne. L.P. hired Attorney Kostich to defend her in
m d- August 2006. Attorney Kostich agreed to represent L.P. for
a $5,000 retainer and told her she would need to pay an
additional $5,000 if the case went to trial. L.P. paid Attorney
Kostich a total of $4,000 toward the retainer.

16 L.P."s fornmer boyfriend, L.B., was a co-defendant in
the federal drug case. Attorney Mark N el sen represented L. B.

17 Bet ween August of 2006 and Novenber of 2008, L.P. and
Attorney Kostich had various communications either in person or
by tel ephone regarding possible plea agreenents. L.P. did not
want to enter a plea to any sort of drug trafficking charge and
was hoping to be able to plead to a m sdeneanor rather than a
f el ony.

18 In late 2008 Attorney Kostich experienced certain
serious health issues which resulted in his absence fromhis |aw
office from m d- Novenber 2008 to early February 2009. Attorney
Kostich had lost his secretary a few nonths before this, and
during his absence he had his daughter cone in to serve as a
part-tinme paral egal/secretary. Attorney Kostich testified at
the hearing before the referee that he had instructed his
daughter to tell clients who called that he was out of the
of fice and woul d not be back for several nonths.

E L.P. testified that between Novenber 2008 and February
2009, she had tried to contact Attorney Kostich nunmerous tines,
but he never responded. She said she left nessages wth
Attorney Kostich's daughter and at other tinmes she left
voi cemai |l nessages asking him to get back to her because she
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wanted to know what was going on. She said at tinmes his
voi cemai |l box would be full and she would be unable to |eave a
nmessage. L. P. denied ever being told that Attorney Kostich was
experienci ng serious nedical problens or that he was going to be
absent from his office. L.P.'"s nother said she, too, nade
numerous attenpts to contact Attorney Kostich, all to no avail.

10 On January 26, 2009, L.P. called and left a nessage
sayi ng she want ed to termnate Att or ney Kostich's
representation. In e-mails dated February 4 and 19, 2009, and
in a letter dated February 23, 2009, L.P. or her nother
confirnmed their desire to termnate Attorney Kostich's
representation. They asked for a partial refund of the $4, 000
retai ner. In the February 23 letter L.P. informed Attorney
Kostich that she qualified for a public defender but that she
needed himto wthdraw as her attorney so she could proceed with
new counsel

111 It is undisputed that Attorney Kostich had no
communi cation with L.P. from m d- Novenber 2008 until March 2009.
Attorney Kostich acknow edged that during his absence from the
office he did not send any letters to clients informng them
about his illness and absence.

12 At a status conference on March 9, 2009, Attorney
Kostich formally withdrew as L.P.'s attorney. L. P. subsequently
entered into a plea agreenent to a charge of "misprision of a
felony,"” which was the | owest felony charge avail abl e. She was

pl aced on probation. Attorney Kostich did not refund any
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portion of the $4,000 retainer paid to him and clained that he
earned all of it.

113 On February 8, 2011, the OLR filed a conplaint
alleging that Attorney Kostich's representation of L.P. resulted
in three counts of m sconduct. Count One alleged that by
failing to communicate with L. P. between Novenber 2008 and March
2009, during which tinme L.P. repeatedly tried to reach him to
di scuss her pending crimnal matter, Attorney Kostich violated
SCRs 20:1.4(a)(3) and (4).! Count Two alleged that by failing to
respond to a letter or e-mails from L.P. or her nother
concerning fees, Attorney Kostich violated SCR 20:1.5(b)(3).?
Count Three alleged that by failing to take tinely steps to
withdraw from his representation after receiving nunerous
communi cations from L.P. and her nother discharging him
Attorney Kostich violated SCR 20:1.16(a)(3).3

114 Richard C. N nneman was appointed referee. At the
hearing before the referee, L.P. testified that no one inforned

her that Attorney Kostich was experiencing any nedical issues

1 SCRs 20:1.4(a)(3) and (4) state a lawer shall "(3) keep
the client reasonably inforned about the status of the matter;
[and] (4) pronptly conply with reasonable requests by the client
for informtion;

2 SCR 20:1.5(b)(3) states, "A lawer shall pronptly respond
to a client's request for information concerning fees and
expenses. "

3 SCR 20:1.16(a)(3) states: "Except as stated in par. (c),
a |lawer shall not represent a client or, where representation
has commenced, shall wthdraw from the representation of a
client if: . . . (3) the lawer is discharged."”
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and that she knew nothing about his nedical problens until March
2009 when he withdrew from her case. L.P. estimated that during
Attorney Kostich's absence from his law office, she probably
made 50 attenpts to contact him all to no avail. L.P.'s nother
estimated she tried to reach Attorney Kostich at |least 15 tines
bet ween Novenber 2008 and February 2009.

115 Attorney Kostich testified that prior to his absence
from his practice, he told L.P. that tine was on their side
because as long as her fornmer boyfriend was cooperating with the
government, no pressure was being put on her and there was no
trial date. Attorney Kostich said it was his feeling that the
del ay benefitted L.P. because in the neantine she was doing very
well on nonitoring by the probation departnent and she had gone
into rehabilitation. He said none of L.P.'"s rights were in any
way conprom sed by the fact that he was out of his office and
unavail abl e between | ate 2008 and early 2009.

16 Attorney Kostich admtted that when he left his office
due to illness in Novenber 2008 he did not prepare any sort of
letter to be sent to clients to tell them he was going to be
gone for an extended period of tine. He agreed that sending
letters to confirm his absence woul d have been the best thing to
do.

117 The referee issued his report and recommendation on
Cctober 11, 2011. The referee found that the OLR proved by
clear, satisfactory, and convincing evidence all three counts of
m sconduct alleged in the conplaint. As to the appropriate
sanction, the referee noted that Wsconsin adheres to a system
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of progressive discipline. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Agai nst Conver se, 2006 W 4, 137, 287 Ws. 2d 72, 707

N. W 2d 530. The referee noted that Attorney Kostich has been
the subject of three prior public reprimnds, and he noted that
the 2005 public reprimand involved some counts of m sconduct
which are simlar to the violations in the instant case. The
referee said under the circunstances, he had no hesitation in
recomendi ng that Attorney Kostich's license to practice law in
W sconsin be suspended for a period of 60 days as requested by
the OLR in its conplaint. The referee also recommended that the
full costs of the proceeding be assessed against Attorney
Kosti ch.

18 Attorney Kostich has appeal ed. He asserts that Counts
One and Two of the OLR s conplaint are nultiplicitous, and that
a 60-day suspension is disproportionate to the seriousness of
t he offenses. He asks this court to inmpose a fourth public
repri mand. He al so asserts that an award of restitution is not
appropri ate.

119 Attorney Kostich argues that Counts One and Two of the
OLR's conplaint are mnmultiplicitous because the allegations
underlying the two counts arose out of a single course of
conduct. He argues that Counts One and Two should be treated as
one offense, failure to pronptly respond to requests from the
client regarding the status of her case and for a return of
f ees.

20 Attorney Kostich also argues that the referee's
recommendation for a 60-day suspension is disproportionate to

7
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the conduct at issue. Although he acknow edges that apparently
no attorney subject to this <court's supervision has been
afforded a fourth consecutive public reprimand, he suggests this
would be an appropriate case to inpose a fourth public
repri mand.

21 The COLR argues that Attorney Kostich's conduct
represents violations of three separate suprene court rules. It
says although there may be a comon elenment (ignoring the
client), it does not follow that the charges are mnultiplicitous
since there are separate policies and reasons behind each rule.

22 The OLR asserts there are a nunber of aggravating
circunstances in this case, the nost inportant one being that
Attorney Kostich has been publicly reprimanded three tines
before, with the 2005 reprimnd having simlarities to the facts
of this case (failing to keep a client informed). The COLR says
Attorney Kostich refuses to acknowl edge his m sconduct and
blames it on either his illness or an acrinonious break-up of
his old law firm The OLR says "had he shared information about
his illness and his absence from the law practice with his

clients, many of these problens nmay have been avoi ded."

23 This court wll adopt a referee's findings of fact
unless they are clearly erroneous. Conclusions of law are
reviewed de novo. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 95, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N W2d 747. The
court may inpose whatever sanction it sees fit regardless of the

referee's recommendati on. See In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Wdule, 2003 W 34, 944, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N W2d 686.
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The referee's findings of fact in this case are not clearly
erroneous, and we adopt them W also agree wth the
conclusions of law that flow from the referee's findings of
fact.

124 We reject Attorney Kostich's argunent that Counts One
and Two of the OLR s conplaint are nultiplicitous. As the OLR
points out, SCRs 20:1.4(a)(3) and (4) require an attorney to
keep a client reasonably informed about the status of a matter
and pronptly conply with reasonable requests by the client for
i nformati on. Suprenme court rule 20:1.5(b)(3) addresses a
separate category of |awer responsibility—fees—and requires
the attorney to informthe client of the purpose and effect of
any retainer or advanced fee. Counts One and Two of the
conpl aint address separate instances of m sconduct and are not
mul tiplicitous. Attorney Kostich acknow edges that he failed to
keep L.P. reasonably informed about the status of her case and
failed to pronptly respond to her request for information about
f ees. He al so acknow edges that he failed to tinely take steps
to withdraw from representation after L.P. left nunerous
messages saying she wanted to discharge him Accordingly, we
agree with the referee that the OLR nmet its burden of proof on
all three counts of m sconduct.

25 As to the issue of whether Attorney Kostich should be
ordered to mmke restitution to L.P., the OLR stated at oral
argunent that it was not seeking a restitution award. W accede

to the OLR s judgnent on this issue.
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26 As to the appropriate sanction, this court has
repeatedly stated that it adheres to a system of progressive

di sci pli ne. See Converse, 287 Ws. 2d 72, 9137; Eisenberg, 322

Ws. 2d 518, {59. As the referee pointed out, Attorney
Kostich's 2005 public reprimand involved conduct sonmewhat
simlar to that at issue here. In both cases he failed to
respond to clients' requests for information about their pending
cases. Attorney Kostich admts he was absent from his office
and unconmuni cative with L.P. between Novenber 2008 and early
March 2009. He admits he never instructed his daughter to send
letters to any of his clients or to the courts before which he
practiced informng them of his absence. Although he clainms he
did instruct his daughter to tell clients who called that he
would be out of the office for several nonths, L.P. and her
not her both testified they were never given any such
i nformation. No testinony was presented at the hearing before
the referee to chall enge those statenents.

127 Al though Attorney Kostich maintains that L.P. was not
harmed in any way by his failure to communicate with her, it is
reasonable to assume that his failure to respond to dozens of
messages left by L.P. and her nother caused L.P., who was facing
f eder al felony counts that carried nmandatory ternms @ of
i nprisonnment, acute distress. W agree with the referee that a
60-day suspension of Attorney Kostich's license is an

appropriate sanction for his m sconduct.
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128 I T IS ORDERED that the license of N kola P. Kostich to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for 60 days, commencing
January 1, 2013.

129 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that N kola P. Kostich shall
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
a person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been
suspended.

130 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, N kola P. Kostich shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

131 IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that <conpliance wth all
conditions of this order is required for reinstatenent. See SCR
22.28(2).

132 DAVID T. PROSSER, J., did not participate.
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